

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 349 OF 2009

DR.M.G.R.EDUCATIONAL & RES.INST. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

Date: 18/01/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Mariarputham, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Umopathy, Adv.
For Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Subramanium, SG
Ms. Rashmi Malhtora, Adv.
Mr. D. Mohta, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.
For Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
For Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji ,Adv
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner-Dr. M.G.R. Educational & Research Institute contends that it is a deemed university but we are told that no such status so far has been given to this Institute. The University Grants Commission (UGC) has made certain recommendations dated 1.1.2010 and learned Solicitor General appearing for the respondent-Union of India submitted that Ministry of Human Resources also has recently conducted a complete review of the deemed

universities the status of the present one is also under consideration. The respondent may take appropriate decision within reasonable period.

The writ petition is disposed of accordingly.

(R.K. Dhawan)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master