

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 142 OF 2006

VIPLAV SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,stay,impleadment and office report )  
(For final disposal)

Date: 08/03/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay R.Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. A.Rohen Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Goodwill Indeevar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G.E.Vahanvati, AG,  
Ms. Asha G.Nair, Adv.  
Mr. D.D.Kamat, Adv.  
Mr. Mihir Chatterjee, Adv.  
MS.A sha G.Nair, Adv.

Mr. F.S.Nariman, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.K.Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. T.R.Andhyarujina, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.Ganesh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.Udaya Kuamr Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.  
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Satija, Adv.  
Ms. Aninidita Pujari, Adv.  
Mr. Mitul Shelat, Adv.  
Mr. Shashi Kiran Shetty, Adv.

Mr.RAkesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Amitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Ravi Kant, Adv.

Mr. P.K.Dey, Adv.

Ms.Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

-2-

Mr. P.P.Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. S.Janani, Adv.  
Mr. G.S.Arora, Adv.  
Mr.Deepak Goel, Adv.

Mr. K.Parasaran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr.Satish Parasaran, Adv.

Mr. G.Umapathy, Adv.  
Mr.C.V.Subramanina, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Sunder, Adv.

Mr. K.K.Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.V.Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Raghavendra S.Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Venkat Subramoniam T.R., Adv.  
Mr. Ankur, Adv.  
Mr. R.Ayyam Perumal, Adv.

Mr. K.K.Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. TK.P.Narayan, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kr. Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. T.Neikandan, adv.

Mr. Mathai M.Paikeday, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Yasobant Das, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Kirti, Adv.

Dr. A.Francis Julian, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr.Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. G.Umapathy, Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Srivastav, Sr. Adv.  
Mr.Arvind Minocha, Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Upadhayay, Adv.  
Mr.R.K.Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. L.N.Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Venkatesh Madhavan, Adv.  
Mr. B.D.Vivek, Adv.  
Ms. Madhusmitha Bora, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. A.K.Misra, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Dubey Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, adv.  
Mr. P.Narasimhan, Adv. for  
M/s. Anuradha & Associates, Adv.

-3-

Dr. A.M.Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.  
Mr. B.Mohan, Adv.  
MS. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv.  
MS. Harshlata, Adv.

Dr. A.M.Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. E.M.S.Anam, Adv.  
Mr.Fazlin Anam, Adv.

Mr. P.H.Parekh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Thukral, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kr. Jha, Adv.

Mr.A.Sharan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr.Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. R.S.Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.S.Prasad, Adv.

Mr. C.K.Ganguli, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv  
Mr. Ranjan K.Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.RAJeev Prasad Dubey, Adv.  
Mr.Deepak Kanwar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayan,Adv.  
Mr.Sreekumar Panicker, Adv.  
Mr.Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

Mr.Mohinderjit Singh Rupal, Adv.

Mr. Naveen R.Nath, Adv.  
Ms. Lalit Mohini Bhat,Adv.  
Ms. Netu Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Amrita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S.K.Arora, Adv.

Ms. H.Wahi, Adv.  
Mr.Somnath Padhan, Adv.

Mr. M.K.Choudhary, Adv.  
Ms. Namita Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Satale, Adv.  
Mr.Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, adv.

Ms. Promila, Adv.  
Mr. S.Thananjayan, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Jha, Adv.  
Mr.Santosh Tripathi, Adv.

-4-

Mr. K.K.Mani, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. D.Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG,  
Mr. Devanshu Kumar Devesh, Adv.  
Mr.Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, adv.  
Ms.Asha G.Nair, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Yunus Malik, adv.

Mr.Devender Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ghansyam, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG,

Mr. V.G.Pragasam, Adv.  
Mr. S.J.Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. V.Balalji, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajenm Shonker, Adv.  
Mr. P.Vinay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

All the applications for impleadment are allowed.

Mr. G.E.Vahanvati, the learned Attorney General for

India submits that additional affidavit has been filed on

behalf of the Union of India on 24.2.2010 and copies of the

additional affidavits have been given to the Advocates on

record of the respondents.

But in case, any one has not

received the said additional affidavit, the same may

be

collected from the office of the Attorney General for India.

-5-

Mr.Vahanvati, on instructions submits that the Report of the Committee for Review of Existing Institutions Deemed to be Universities, 2009 and Report of the Task Force constituted to prepare an Action Plan for Implementation of the Recommendations of the Review Committee on Institutions Deemed to be Universities shall be placed on the website within three days.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior counsel appearing for the University Grants Commission submits the report of October, 2009 relating to individual Deemed University has already been sent to the concerned institutions and if any one has not received, the copy of the same can be collected from the Joint Secretary, UGC within three days on payment of usual charges.

Counter affidavits be filed by all the concerned institutions within two weeks from today. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter. We direct the parties to complete the pleadings.

List the matter for final disposal on 13th April, 2010. In the meantime, interim order granted by this court

shall continue.

(Shashi Sareen)  
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)  
Court Master