

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.8

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NOS. 87-89 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 142/2006

VIPLAV SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and urgency and directions and office report)

Date : 25/09/2014 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Venkatesh Mahadevan, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. K. Kumaresh Babu, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Govil, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Kshirasagar, Adv  
Ms. Vaishali Dixit, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishali Subrahmanyam, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-i, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
(UGC) Mr. Manoj R. Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For UOI Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG  
Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.  
Mr. Chetan Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das,  
Mr. Aman Ahluwalia,  
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Kanwar, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. S.S.Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Charit Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Sankranarayan, Adv.  
Mr. Vikramaditiya, Adv.  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Addl. Adv. General (Haryana)  
Mrs. Nupur Choudhary, Mrs. Vivekta Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.  
Mr. Mohinder J. S. Rupal, Adv.

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.  
Ms. Shagun Matta, Adv.  
Mr. Saakaar Sardana, Adv.

Dr. S. K. Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Minocha, Adv.

Mr. A. Subba Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. B. Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Suri, Adv.  
Mr. Avinash Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. G. N. Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mani, Adv.  
Ms. T. Archana, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Krishna, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Adv.

Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.  
Ms. Vanita Chandrakant Gir, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Ms Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AAG  
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.

Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.  
Ms Mamta Tiwari,  
Mr. Shashank Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv.  
Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.  
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, Adv.

Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Sunder, Adv.

Mr. Mathai M. Paikedy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Anas Shamnad, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bhat, Adv.

Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain,Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi,Adv.  
Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar,Adv.  
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv.  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.  
Mr. S. Gowthaman,Adv.  
Mr. Shibashish Misra,Adv.  
Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra,Adv.  
Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra,Adv.  
Mr. S. N. Bhat,Adv.  
Mr. S. Thananjayan,Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.  
Mr. V. Balachandran,Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv.  
Mr. Vishwajit Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Singh,Adv.  
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy,Adv.  
Ms. Anitha Shenoy,Adv.  
M/s Anuradha & Associates,Adv.  
Ms. Charu Mathur,Adv.  
M/s Fox Mandal & Co.,Adv.  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.  
M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co,Adv.

Mr. Tavinder P. Sidhu, Adv.  
Ms. Gunjan S. Jain,Adv. for  
M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates,Adv.

Ms. N. Annapoorani,Adv.

Mr. Nitin Thukral,Adv.  
Mr. Sameer Parekh, for  
M/s. Parekh & Co.,Adv.

Ms. Shubhangi Tuli,Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.  
S. Usha Reddy,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Harish N. Salve and Mr. Dhruv Mehta, learned senior counsel for the applicants, and Mr. Maninder Singh and Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitors General for

the respondents. The affidavit filed by Mr. Maninder Singh, learned ASG, is taken on record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, it is directed that the UGC shall send a team for inspecting the applicant-institution, namely, Bharat Institute of Higher Education and Research University, within a period of eight weeks. If any defect is found by the concerned team, it shall be pointed out to the authorities of the University and they should be granted a reasonable time to remove the same. Needless to say, this direction for inspection is without any prejudice to the contentions to be raised by the parties.

I.A. No.89 is disposed of accordingly.

Rest of the matters shall be taken up tomorrow, i.e. 26.09.2014, at 1.00 P.M. before the same Bench.

(Sunil Kumar)  
AR-cum-PS

(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master