

ITEM NO.202

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 142/2006

VIPLAV SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions and modification of courts order and urgency and application for intervention and direction and appln. For directions and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 349/2009

W.P.(C) No. 30/2010

(With appln.(s) for early hearing and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 152/2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 156/2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 177/2010

(With appln.(s) for directions and permission to file additional documents and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 191/2010

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 194/2010

(With Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 217/2010

(With appln.(s) directions and permission and permission to file additional documents and permission to file rejoinder affidavit and office report)

W.P.(C) No. 119/2011

(With appln.(s) for clarification of court's order and directions and stay and Office Report)

Date : 06/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
 Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, AOR

WP 30/10 Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AOR
 Mr. Abhinav Raghuvanshi, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinandan Banerjee, Adv.
 Mr. Raghwendra Tiwari, Adv.

WP 152/10 Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR
 Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay, Adv.

WP 156/10 M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co.

WP 191/10 Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, AOR

WP 194/10 Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR
 Ms. Apurva Upananya, Adv.

WP 217/10 Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR

WP 119/11 Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG
 Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Khairati, Adv.
 Mr. B.V. Balram Das, AOR

For UGC Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

R.41 Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Nitin Thukral, Adv.
 Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. K. Raj, Adv.

For M/s. Parekh & Co.
 Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Deepak Kanwar, Adv.
 Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Charit Mohan, Adv.

Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Adv.
 Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv.
 Mr. Darpan K.M., Adv.
 Mr. L.M. Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. S. Venkatesh, Adv.
 Ms. Deepika Kalia, Adv.
 Mr. Anny P. Agarwala, Adv.
 Mr. Kapish Seth, Adv.

R.39 Mr. B.A. Khan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Upadhyaya, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Minocha, AOR

R.23 Mr. Amarendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

R.24 Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Avinash Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay B., Adv.
 Mrs. Pallavi Tayal Chadda, Adv.
 Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Jain University Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR
 Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R., Adv.
 Mr. Rahat Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Amit A. Pai, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
 Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
 Ms. Praseena Elizabeth Joseph, Adv.
 Ms. Akanksha Mehra, Adv.
 Ms. Srividya K. Kaimal, Adv.
 Ms. Shrinjan Khosla, Adv.
 Ms. Swati Vellodi, Adv.
 Mr. Laksh Puri, Adv.

Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr.S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
 Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
 Ms. Praseena Elizabeth Joseph, Adv.
 Ms. Akanksha Mehra, Adv.
 Ms. Srividya K. Kaimal, Adv.
 Ms. Shrinjan Khosla, Adv.
 Ms. Swati Vellodi, Adv.
 Mr. Laksh Puri, Adv.
 for M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
 Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Suyodhan Byrapaneni, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Wasay Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat J. Joshi, Adv.
 Ms. Filza Moonis, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
 Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.
 Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Gunjan S. Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.
 for M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Puducherry

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.
 Mr. S.J.Aristotle, Adv.
 Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.
 Mr. Saakaar Sardana, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri, AOR

Rajasthan

Mr. S.S. Shamshery, Adv.
 Mr. S.S. Shamshery, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.
 Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR
 Ms. Jyoti Prashar, Adv.

Mr. Mathai M. Paikaday, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. K. Ramesh, Adv.
 Mr. Anas Shammad, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Adv.
 Mr. Vikramaditya, Adv.
 Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Maharashtra

Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
 Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Anant K. Vatsya, Adv.

R.34

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Mrs. T. Archana, Adv.

Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, AOR
Ms. Yanmi Paazang, Adv.

Tamil Nadu

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Mr. J. Janani, Adv.
Mr. A. Santha Kumaran, Adv.

Mr. Darpan K.M., Adv.
Mr. Naveen R. Nath, AOR

AICTE

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

Dr. MGR Med. Uni.

Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Telangana

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Sumanth Nookala, Adv.
For M/s Palwai Venkat Law Associates

Dr. S.K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR

Mr. K.L.D.S. Vinober, Adv.

Mr. B. Mohan, AOR

Mr. C.D. Singh, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. K.V. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, AOR
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kabir Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Samadaar, Adv.
Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandran, AOR
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, AOR
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR
Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, AOR
Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, AOR
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, AOR
Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR
Mr. S.N. Bhat, AOR
Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR
Mr. V. Balachandran, AOR
Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, AOR
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR
M/s Anuradha & Associates
Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR
M/s Fox Mandal & Co.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.

Gujarat

Mr. Giss Antony, Adv.
 Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR
 Ms. Shubhangi Tuli, AOR
 Ms. S. Usha Reddy, AOR
 Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
 Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
 Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, Adv.
 Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR
 Mr. Arjun Harkauli, AOR
 Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR
 Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Kishor, Adv.

Haryana

Mr. Devender Kumar Saini, AAG Haryana
 Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
 Mr. S.K. Arora, AOR
 Mr. Himanshu Gupta, AOR
 Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, Adv.
 Ms. Anjali Chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. P. Razdan, Adv.

University of Delhi Mr. Mohinder Rupal, Adv.
 Ms. Yamini Phazang, Adv.

PRIST,
 Vinayaka Mission Mr. G. Umopathy, Adv.
 Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv.
 Mr. Sumeet Prakash, Adv.
 Mr. Akshay K. Ghai, Adv.
 Mr. Rajeev Dewan, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. B.Y. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, Adv.

Himachal Pradesh Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos.98-99 in W.P. (C) No.142 of 2006

Having heard learned counsel for the applicant-intervener, we think it appropriate that he should file an independent petition, if so advised.

With the aforesaid observation, the applications stand disposed of.

I.A. No.100 in W.P. (C) No.142 of 2006

Issue notice.

A copy of the application be served on all the contesting parties.

Let the writ petition along with the aforesaid I.A. Be listed on 23.04.2015. Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned ASG shall file affidavit on behalf of the Union of India within a week hence. Reply, if any, be filed within three days therefrom.

It is the consensus submission at the Bar that the National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) which is the competent authority to confer the benefit of accreditation to carry out the object at the earliest so that the universities do not suffer inasmuch as the students are not attracted to take admission as they really do not know about the status of the institution.

In the meantime, all the universities, who are respondents herein, may apply to the competent authority of NAAC but the said authority shall process the same but not take final decision till the next date of hearing.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master